
 

Working in partnership for the people of Herefordshire 

The Shire Hall, St. Peter’s Square, Hereford HR1 2HX 

Herefordshire Council Main Switchboard (01432) 260000, www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Corporate Support Centre 

Paul Walker - Chief Executive 
To: All members of the Council  

our ref: 

contact: 

telephone: 

email: 

 

Council - 24 May 2024 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services 

01432 383690 

matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

16 May 2024 

Dear Councillor, 

You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Herefordshire Council to be held on Friday 
24 May 2024 at the Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE at 10.30 am at 
which the business set out in the attached agenda is proposed to be transacted. 

Yours sincerely 
Claire Porter 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 



If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Council 
 

 

Date: Friday 24 May 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 
0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Council 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor Roger Phillips 
Vice-Chair Councillor Stef Simmons 
  

Councillor Polly Andrews Councillor Bruce Baker 
Councillor Jenny Bartlett Councillor Chris Bartrum 
Councillor Graham Biggs Councillor Dave Boulter 
Councillor Harry Bramer Councillor Jacqui Carwardine 
Councillor Ellie Chowns Councillor Simeon Cole 
Councillor Frank Cornthwaite Councillor Pauline Crockett 
Councillor Clare Davies Councillor Dave Davies 
Councillor Barry Durkin Councillor Mark Dykes 
Councillor Matthew Engel Councillor Toni Fagan 
Councillor Elizabeth Foxton Councillor Carole Gandy 
Councillor Catherine Gennard Councillor Peter Hamblin 
Councillor Liz Harvey Councillor Helen Heathfield 
Councillor Robert Highfield Councillor David Hitchiner 
Councillor Dan Hurcomb Councillor Terry James 
Councillor Jim Kenyon Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Councillor Nick Mason Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Ed O'Driscoll Councillor Aubrey Oliver 
Councillor Rob Owens Councillor Justine Peberdy 
Councillor Daniel Powell Councillor Ivan Powell 
Councillor Philip Price Councillor Ben Proctor 
Councillor Adam Spencer Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor Pete Stoddart Councillor John Stone 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst Councillor Richard Thomas 
Councillor Kevin Tillett Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Allan Williams Councillor Rob Williams 
Councillor Mark Woodall  

 



 
Herefordshire Council  24 MAY 2024 

 

 

Agenda 
 Pages 
  
   
NOLAN PRINCIPLES 9 - 10 
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON    
   
 To elect the Chairperson of the Council.  
   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON    
   
 To appoint the Vice-Chairperson of the Council.  
   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 

Agenda. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   11 - 30 
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2024.  
   
6. CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   31 - 36 
   
 To receive the Chairman and Chief Executive’s announcements.  
   
7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    
   
 To elect the Leader of the Council.  
   
8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES   37 - 50 
   
 To make appointments to the committees of the Council and outside bodies 

in line with the rules of political proportionality.  
 

   
9. HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL PLAN 2024-2028   51 - 102 
   
 To agree the Here
[...]
onesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

 

9





 

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Friday 8 March 2024 
at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Roger Phillips (chairperson) 
Councillor Stef Simmons (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Polly Andrews, Bruce Baker, Jenny Bartlett, Chris Bartrum, 

Graham Biggs, Dave Boulter, Harry Bramer, Jacqui Carwardine, Ellie Chowns, 
Simeon Cole, Frank Cornthwaite, Pauline Crockett, Clare Davies, 
Dave Davies, Barry Durkin, Mark Dykes, Matthew Engel, Toni Fagan, 
Carole Gandy, Catherine Gennard, Peter Hamblin, Liz Harvey, 
Helen Heathfield, Robert Highfield, David Hitchiner, Dan Hurcomb, 
Terry James, Jim Kenyon, Jonathan Lester, Nick Mason, Bob Matthews, 
Ed O'Driscoll, Aubrey Oliver, Rob Owens, Justine Peberdy, Dan Powell, 
Ivan Powell, Philip Price, Ben Proctor, Adam Spencer, Louis Stark, 
Pete Stoddart, John Stone, Elissa Swinglehurst, Richard Thomas, 
Kevin Tillett, Diana Toynbee, Allan Williams, Rob Williams and Mark Woodall 

 

  
  
Officers: Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Director of Governance and Law, 

Corporate Director - Economy and Environment*, Corporate Director - 
Children and Young People*, Corporate Director - Community Wellbeing* and 
Democratic Services Manager. 

*denotes virtual attendance 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Foxton. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting, please see paragraph 56 
below. 
 

50. MINUTES   
 
A matter of accuracy was raised concerning the minutes of the last meeting.  In order to 
ensure an accurate record of the budget meeting on 9 February 2024, it was proposed that 
resolution (j) under paragraph 46 be amended to the wording below: 
 
j) To allocate to Children’s Services £2.303m (£0.959m to Children’s High Cost Placements, 
£0.338m to Social Worker Establishment, £1.006m to Agency Social Workers) from Care 
Market Costs Earmarked Reserve (£- 0.959m) and Financial Resilience Earmarked Reserve 
(£-1.344m) as a one off charge. which might be repaid in-year. These reserves are then to 
be repaid in-year with any of the originally proposed savings in the Children and 
Young People directorate which do get delivered during 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the change set out above, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 February 2024 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
51. CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
Council noted the Chairman’s and Chief Executive’s announcements as printed in the 
agenda papers. 
 

52. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
A copy of the public questions and written answers, together with supplementary 
questions asked at the meeting and their answers, is attached to the Minutes at 
Appendix 1. 
 

53. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from members of the Council. 
 

54. 2024/25 COUNCIL TAX SETTING REPORT   
 
Council considered a report from the Leader of the Council to set the council tax 
precepts for 2024/25. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services proposed the recommendations 
and introduced the report.  
 
The Leader of the Council seconded the recommendations. 
 
The council tax precepts for 2024/25 were put to the recorded vote and carried 
unanimously. 
 
FOR (52): Councillors Andrews, Baker, Bartlett, Bartrum, Biggs, Boulter, Bramer, 
Carwardine, Chowns, Cole, Cornthwaite, Crockett, Clare Davies, Dave Davies, Durkin, 
Dykes, Engel, Fagan, Gandy, Gennard, Hamblin, Harvey, Heathfield, Highfield, 
Hitchiner, Hurcomb, James, Kenyon, Lester, Mason, Matthews, O’Driscoll, Oliver, 
Owens, Peberdy, Phillips, Dan Powell, Ivan Powell, Price, Proctor, Simmons, Spencer, 
Stark, Stoddart, Stone, Swinglehurst, Thomas, Tillett, Toynbee, Allan Williams, Robert 
Williams and Woodall. 
 
Against (0)  
 
Abstentions (0)  
  
RESOLVED – That: 

a) The precepting authority details included at appendices 1 to 5, relating to 
town and parishes, West Mercia Police and Hereford and Worcester Fire 
Authority be approved in accordance with sections 30(2), 34(3), 36(1) and 
section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) and 
that the following amounts be approved for the year 2024/25 in accordance 
with sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011); and 

a. £405,690,305 being the estimated aggregate expenditure of the 
council in accordance with section 31A (2) of the act, including all 
precepts issued to it by parish councils; 

b. £264,946,000 being the estimated aggregate income of the council 
for the items set out in section 31A (3) of the act (including revenue 
support grant) 

12



c. £140,744,305 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (b) calculated by the council in accordance 
with section 31A(4) of the act, as its council tax requirement for the 
year (including parish precepts); [Item R in the formula in Section 
31B of the Act] 

d. £1,954.79 being the amount at (c) above divided by the amount of 
the council tax base calculated by the council, in accordance with 
section 31B of the act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the 
year (including parish precepts); 

e. £5,690,305 being the aggregate amount of all special items (parish 
precepts) referred to in section 34(1) of the act; 

f. £1,875.76 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at (e) above by the amount of the council tax 
base calculated by the council, in accordance with section 34(2) of 
the act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no parish precept 
relates (Herefordshire Council band D council tax, excluding 
parishes); and. 

b) It is agreed that the net tax base of 71,999.97 band D equivalent properties 
(being the gross tax base adjusted for an assumed collection rate) used for 
setting the budget requirement for 2024/25; 

a. is allocated to band D equivalent dwellings per precept area as 
shown in appendix 1; and  

b. the individual council tax allocations per valuation band of dwelling 
by parish (including fire and police precepts) as set out in appendix 
5. 

 
55. ADOPTION OF THE HEREFORDSHIRE MINERALS & WASTE LOCAL PLAN   

 
Council considered a report by the Cabinet Member Environment to approve the 
adoption of the Herefordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (MWLP). 
 
The Cabinet Member Environment proposed the recommendations and introduced the 
report. 
 
The Leader of the Council seconded the recommendations in the report. 
 
Council debated the report and welcomed the adoption of the Herefordshire MWLP, a 
development plan document. 
 
The adoption of the Herefordshire MWLP was put to the vote and was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 

a) The Herefordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Inspectors’ Report (at 
appendix 1) be noted; 

b) The Herefordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan, incorporating the main 
modifications (at appendix 2), is adopted; and  

c) The Head of Planning and Building Control be delegated the authority to 
make any minor technical changes (e.g. typographical) to ensure that this 
development plan document is up to date at the time of adoption. 

 
 
 

13

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/22074/1-publication-draft-herefordshire-minerals-and-waste-local-plan-jan-2021-


56. AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION   
 
Council considered a report by the Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee 
to propose amendments to the constitution. 
 
The Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee proposed the 
recommendations and introduced the report. He outlined a change to the wording in 
appendix 3 of the report to clarify the provision concerning co-optees to the children and 
young people scrutiny committee. The proposed constitutional changes to the 
arrangements for co-optees of the children and young people scrutiny committee, as set 
out below, were proposed for approval: 
 
The committee with responsibility for education shall include the following co-opted 
statutory education representatives, as appointed by Council:  
• one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford  
•  one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff  
•  one three parent governors as elected from the primary school sector  
•  one parent governor as elected by the secondary school sector  
•  one parent governor as elected by the special school sector and  
Additionally, the committee may make up to:  

•  One two further appointments with such skills and experience as are determined 
beneficial by the committee representatives from the teaching sector  

•  One representative from a family who are or have been supported by  social 
workers  

 
The Vice Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee seconded the 
recommendations in the report as amended by the change to appendix 3 as outlined 
above. 
 
Council discussed the proposed changes and expressed support for the proposals.  
 
The proposed changes to the constitution, including the change outlined to the wording 
in appendix 3, was put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED – That Council approves changes in the Constitution: 

a) in Appendix 1 to enable: 

(i) a change to the Standards Panel and process used to better enable 
concurrent oversight of the Code of Conduct standards 
arrangements; and 

(ii) a change to the Code of Conduct, in relation to Disclosure of Non-
Regi
[...]
tside 
bodies to political groups for the coming year; 

(c) To make appointments to the positions of chairpersons and vice-chairpersons of committees; and 

(d) To make arrangements for such appointments to committees and other bodies as may be 
 necessary, including co-optees.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37

AGENDA ITEM 8



Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 

a) the list of ordinary committees listed at paragraph 10 be confirmed with their terms of 
reference as set out in the Council’s constitution; 

b) the number of seats on each committee as set out at paragraph 10, and the allocation of 
those seats to political groups as set out at paragraph 11 be approved; 

c) the allocation of seats on outside bodies to political groups as set out at paragraph 13 be 
approved; 

d) the appointment of five co-opted members of children and young people scrutiny committee 
be approved as follows: 

 one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford 

 one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff 

 three parent governors as elected from the school sector 

e) the suspension of the rules of proportionality in respect of the standards panel, the River 
Lugg Drainage Board and the Wye Valley National Landscape Joint Advisory Committee be 
approved; 

f) the appointment of committee chairpersons and vice chairpersons be approved (as set out in 
paragraph 16) ; and 

g) the size and the allocation of seats on the scrutiny management board in Appendix 2 be 
agreed. 

 

Alternative options 

 

1. To draw up a different set of committees of a different size and composition with different terms of 
reference. 

2. Council could decide to not suspend the rules of proportionality with respect to the outside bodies; 
the River Lugg Drainage Board and the Wye Valley National Landscape Joint Advisory Committee. 
This may result in those members with a local interest in the work of these bodies being unable to 
contribute to their discussions and decision-making. If the rul
[...]
rpersons a calculation 
of the necessary size of the board can be undertaken and the allocation of seats to ensure that it is 
politically proportionate. This calculation will be tabled at the annual meeting and Council will be 
asked to consider recommendation (g); to agree the size of the board and the allocation of seats on 
the board to ensure political balance. Appendix 2 provides the blank table of the size and allocation 
of seats on the scrutiny management board to be completed and tabled for approval following the 
agreement of recommendation (f). 

13. Those outside bodies to which three or more appointments are currently made on a politically 
proportionate basis are detailed in the table below, with the allocation of seats based on the political 
composition of the council as set out in paragraph 5 above. The political composition of the Council 
has not changed since the previous calculation of proportionality on 19 May 2023. The table includes 
the allocation of one seat to the not aligned members of the council, on the Fire Authority, as agreed 
at the above meeting. 

 

Outside 
Body 

Con IfH Lib Dem Green T Ind NA Total 

Fire Authority  2 1 1 1 0 1 6 

Standing 
Advisory 
Council for 
Religious 
Education 

1 0 1 1 0 0 

 
 
3 

Total 3 1 2 2 0 1 9 

 

14. The council is required to appoint certain education representatives onto the scrutiny committee at 
which educational matters are considered; in the council’s case this is the children and young people 
scrutiny committee. Specifically the council must co-opt representatives from parent governors and 
relevant diocesan representatives (Church of England and Roman Catholic). There is a statutory 
election process by which the parent governor representatives are selected. Following the 
constitutional changes agreed at the ordinary meeting on Council on 8 March 2024 three parent 
governors are sought from the school sector. Each relevant diocese is asked to nominate a diocesan 
representative. All appointments of co-optees follows the council’s appointment process set out in 
the co-optee protocol. Additionally, the children and young people scrutiny committee can make up 
to two further appointments with such skills and experience as are determined beneficial by the 
committee in accordance with paragraph 4.5.7 of the constitution and without a further decision 
required of the full Council. Recommendation (d) proposes the appointment of statutory co-optees, 
with voting rights on educational matters, to the children and young people scrutiny committee. 

15. In line with previous practice, it is proposed to suspend the rules of political proportionality in relation 
to a small number of specified bodies. These are detailed in the table below together with the reason 
for seeking the suspension. Recommendation (e) proposes the suspension of proportionality for 
those bodies listed below; a nem con vote is required to suspend proportionality i.e. no votes against 
the proposition. 

Body Seats Reason for suspension  

Standards panel  Up to 
3 
seats 

This panel is formed on an as required basis; its 
elected membership is drawn from the membership of 
the audit and governance committee which is itself 
politically proportionate. 

41



River Lugg Internal 
Drainage Board 

7 This is a geographically focused body therefore it is 
appropriate to nominate members from relevant 
wards. 

Wye Valley National 
Landscape Joint 
Advisory Committee 

4 This is a geographically focused body therefore it is 
appropriate to nominate members from relevant 
wards. 

 

16. Council is required to appoint the chairpersons and vice chairpersons of committees listed at 
paragraph 10 above. The Leader of the Council has delegated authority to appoint the Chairperson 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board. Existing committee chairpersons and vice chairpersons are 
contained in Appendix 1 to this report which provides the membership of each committee. In the 
event that any of
[...]
 
Cllr Stef Simmons  
Cllr John Stone  
Cllr Richard Thomas  
Cllr Diana Toynbee  
 
 

 47





 

Appendix 2: Paper to table – scrutiny management board – size and allocation of seats 

 Con IfH Lib Dem Green T Ind NA* Total 

Scrutiny 
Management 
Board  

       

 

49





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Amy.Pitt@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Herefordshire Council 
Plan 2024-2028  
 

Meeting:    Council   

Meeting date:   Friday 24 May 2024  
 

Report by:   Leader, Corporate Strategy and Budget 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

 
Budget and policy framework 
 
 Wards affected  
 
(All Wards); 

Purpose  

 
To agree proposals for the Herefordshire Council Plan 2024-2028 following recommendation by 
Cabinet. The council’s constitution requires Cabinet to make recommendations to Council in respect of 
budget and policy framework items; the Herefordshire Council Plan forms part of this framework.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That: 
 

(a) The Herefordshire Council Plan 2024-2028, as set out at appendix A be approved; 
and 

(b) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council to make minor grammatical, formatting, and design amendments 
necessary to finalise and present the Herefordshire Council Plan for publication. 

Key considerations 

 
1. The Herefordshire Council Plan has been developed to set the vision for the council following 

public consultation and engagement with cabinet members and staff.  Nearly 1000 people have 

51

AGENDA ITEM 9



been engaged through a range of events, targeted workshops throughout the county and an 
online survey.  

 
2. The plan provides the strategic framework for the council that outlines the vision, priorities and 

objectives over the next four years, and informs how our resources and budgets are prioritised.   
 
3. Through the development of the Herefordshire Council Plan, four corporate priorities have 

been ide

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at Herefordshire Council 
Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Friday 24 May 2024 
at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Roger Phillips (chairperson) 
Councillor Stef Simmons (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Polly Andrews, Bruce Baker, Jenny Bartlett, Chris Bartrum, 

Graham Biggs, Dave Boulter, Harry Bramer, Jacqui Carwardine, Ellie Chowns, 
Simeon Cole, Frank Cornthwaite, Clare Davies, Dave Davies, Barry Durkin, 
Mark Dykes, Matthew Engel, Toni Fagan, Elizabeth Foxton, Carole Gandy, 
Catherine Gennard, Peter Hamblin, Liz Harvey, Helen Heathfield, 
Robert Highfield, Dan Hurcomb, Terry James, Jim Kenyon, Jonathan Lester, 
Nick Mason, Bob Matthews, Ed O'Driscoll, Aubrey Oliver, Rob Owens, 
Justine Peberdy, Ivan Powell, Philip Price, Ben Proctor, Adam Spencer, 
Louis Stark, Pete Stoddart, John Stone, Elissa Swinglehurst, 
Richard Thomas, Kevin Tillett, Diana Toynbee, Allan Williams, Rob Williams 
and Mark Woodall 

 

  
  
Officers: Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Director - Economy and 

Environment, Director of Governance and Law and Democratic Services 
Manager. 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   
 
(The Vice-Chairperson of the Council assumed the Chair during the election of the 
Chairperson of the Council) 
 
Councillor Polly Andrews proposed and Councillor Peter Stoddart seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Roger Phillips as Chairperson of the Council. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor Phillips was elected Chairperson of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Roger Phillips is elected Chairperson of the Council for 
the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Councillor Phillips made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
(Councillor Phillips assumed the Chair of the meeting as the Chairperson of the Council)  
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   
 
Councillor Ellie Chowns proposed and Councillor Roger Phillips seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Stef Simmons as Vice-Chairperson of the Council. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor Simmons was appointed Vice-Chairperson of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Stef Simmons is appointed Vice-Chairperson of the 
Council for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 



3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pauline Crockett, David Hitchiner 
and Dan Powell.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
Council noted the Chairman’s and Chief Executive’s announcements as printed in the 
agenda papers. 
 

7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst proposed and Councillor Barry Durkin seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Jonathan Lester as Leader of the Council. 
 
A recorded vote was taken and Councillor Lester was elected as Leader of the Council. 
 
FOR (25): Councillors Baker, Biggs, Bramer, Cole, Cornthwaite, Clare Davies, Dave 
Davies, Durkin, Gandy, Hamblin, Highfield, Hurcomb, Kenyon, Lester, Mason, Matthews, 
Phillips, Ivan Powell, Price, Stoddart, Stone, Swinglehurst, Thomas, Allan Williams and 
Robert Williams. 
 
Against (1): Councillor Spencer  
 
Abstentions (24): Andrews, Bartlett, Bartrum, Boulter, Carwardine, Chowns, Dykes 
Engel, Fagan, Foxton, Gennard, Harvey, Heathfield, James, O’Driscoll, Oliver, Owens, 
Peberdy, Proctor, Simmons, Stark, Tillett, Toynbee and Woodall. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Jonathan Lester is elected Leader of the Council for 
the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
Council considered a report by the solicitor to the Council relating to appointments to 
committees of the Council and outside bodies in line with the rules of political 
proportionality. The Chairman outlined the supplement published on 23 May to include a 
change to the recommended allocation of seats under paragraph 11 of the report.  
Council also noted the publication of a supplement on 24 May 2024 containing an 
updated appendix 2 with details of the number of seats on the scrutiny management 
board and the allocation of seats to political groups. 
 
Recommendation (a) 
 
Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Dan Hurcomb seconded 
recommendation (a) which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the list of ordinary committees listed at paragraph 10 are 
confirmed with their terms of reference as set out in the council’s constitution. 



 
Recommendation (b) 
 
Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst seconded 
recommendation (b) – as updated by the supplement published on 23 May 2024 –which 
was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the number of seats on each committee as set out in the 
supplement of 23 May 2024 is approved. 
 
Recommendation (c) 
 
Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Barry Durkin seconded 
recommendation (c) which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the allocation of seats on outside bodies to political groups as 
set out in paragraph 13 is approved. 
 
Recommendation (d) 
 
Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Toni Fagan seconded 
recommendation (d) which was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the appointment of five co-opted members of children and 
young people scrutiny committee is approved as follows: 

i.  one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford 
ii.  one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff 
iii.  three parent governors as elected from the school sector 

 
Recommendation (e) 

 
Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst seconded 
recommendation (e), the recommendation was carried with no votes against.  
 
RESOLVED: That the suspension of the rules of proportionality in respect of the 
standards panel, the River Lugg Drainage Board, and the Wye Valley National 
Landscape Joint Advisory Committee is approved. 

Recommendation (f) 
 
Council noted the table of committee membership (in appendix 1 to the report) which 
outlined the current chairpersons and vice chairpersons of Council committees. The 
Chairman invited any alternative nominations to the chairpersons and vice chairpersons 
of Council committees as listed in appendix 1. 
 
Chairperson of Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Terry James proposed and Councillor Ben Proctor seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Ed O’Driscoll as Chairperson of Connected Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Liz Harvey proposed and Councillor Diana Toynbee seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Ellie Chowns as Chairperson of Connected Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor O’Driscoll was elected Chairperson of Connected 
Communities Scrutiny Committee. 



 
RESOLVED: That Councillor O’Driscoll is elected Chairperson of Connected 
Communities Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year. 
  
Vice-Chairperson of Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Kevin Tillett proposed and Councillor Rob Owens seconded the nomination of 
Councillor David Hitchiner as Vice-Chairperson of Connected Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Jim Kenyon proposed and Councillor Richard Thomas seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Frank Cornthwaite as Vice-Chairperson of Connected 
Communities Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor Cornthwaite was elected Vice-Chairperson of 
Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Cornthwaite is elected Vice-Chairperson of 
Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Vice-Chairperson of Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Ellie Chowns proposed and Councillor Toni Fagan seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Justine Peberdy as Vice-Chairperson of Environment and Sustainability 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor Peberdy was elected Vice-Chairperson of Environment 
and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Peberdy is elected Vice-Chairperson of Environment 
and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Vice-Chairperson Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Terry James proposed and Councillor Kevin Tillett seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Polly Andrews as Vice-Chairperson of Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor Andrews was elected Vice-Chairperson of Health, Care 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Andrews is elected Vice-Chairperson of Health, Care 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Chairperson of Scrutiny Management Board  
 
Councillor Terry James proposed and Councillor Ed O’Driscoll seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Ben Proctor as Chairperson of Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Councillor Ellie Chowns proposed and Councillor Dave Boulter seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Liz Harvey as Chairperson of Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
A recorded vote was taken and Councillor Proctor was elected as Chairperson of 
Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
PROCTOR (32): Councillors Andrews, Baker, Bartrum, Biggs, Bramer, Carwardine, 
Cole, Cornthwaite, Dave Davies, Durkin, Dykes, Gandy, Hamblin, Highfield, Hurcomb, 



James, Kenyon, Lester, Mason, O’Driscoll, Oliver, Owens, Price, Proctor, Stark, 
Stoddart, Stone, Swinglehurst, Thomas, Tillett, Allan Williams and Robert Williams. 
 
HARVEY (13): Councillors Bartlett, Boulter, Chowns, Engel, Fagan, Foxton, Gennard, 
Harvey, Heathfield, Peberdy, Simmons, Toynbee and Woodall. 
 
ABSTENTIONS (5): Councillors Clare Davies, Matthews, Phillips, Ivan Powell and 
Spencer. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Proctor is elected as Chairperson of Scrutiny 
Management Board for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Vice-Chairperson of Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Ellie Chowns proposed and Councillor Kevin Tillett seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Mark Woodall as Vice-Chairperson of Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
A vote was taken and Councillor Woodall was elected Vice-Chairperson of Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Woodall is elected Vice-Chairperson of Audit and 
Governance Committee for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
The Chairman informed Council that: 
 

 Councillor Polly Andrews required inclusion on the list of current Chairpersons 
and Vice-Chairpersons as the Chairperson of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 Following Councillor Bartlett’s indication that she would not continue as the Vice-
Chairperson of Scrutiny Management Board, Councillor Louis Stark had been 
nominated to the position and required inclusion on the list of current 
Chairpersons and Vice-Chairpersons as the Vice-Chairperson of Scrutiny 
Management Board.  

 
Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Barry Durkin seconded the table of 
committee membership including the Chairpersons and Vice-Chairpersons of Council 
committees as amended by the votes and updates above. The table in appendix 1, as 
amended, was put to the vote and was carried.  
 
RESOLVED: That the appointment of committee chairpersons and vice 
chairpersons for the forthcoming municipal year is approved as follows: 
 

Committee Position Councillor 

Audit and governance 

committee 
Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Mark Woodall 

Children and young people 
scrutiny committee 

Chairperson Councillor Toni Fagan 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Liz Harvey 

Connected communities 

scrutiny committee 
Chairperson Councillor Ed O’Driscoll 

Vice Chairperson  Councillor Frank Cornthwaite 

Employment panel Chairperson Councillor Jonathan Lester 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Ellie Chowns 



Environment and sustainability 

scrutiny committee 
Chairperson Councillor Louis Stark 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Justine Peberdy 

Health, care and wellbeing 

scrutiny committee 
Chairperson Councillor Pauline Crockett 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Polly Andrews 

Planning and regulatory 

committee 
Chairperson Councillor Terry James 

Vice Chairperson Councillor Clare Davies 

Licensing sub-committee Chairperson Councillor Polly Andrews 

Scrutiny management board Chairperson  Councillor Ben Proctor  

Vice Chairperson Councillor Louis Stark 

 
 
Recommendation (g) 
 
Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Barry Durkin seconded the size and 
allocation of seats on the scrutiny management board, recommended in the tabled 
supplement of 24 May, which was put to the vote and was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: That the size and political allocation of seats of the scrutiny 
management board is agreed as below: 
 

Conservati
ves 

Independents 
for 
Herefordshire 

Liberal 
Democrats 

The Green 
Party 

True 
Independe
nts 

Not 
aligned 

Total 
committee 
seats 

5 1 3 2 1 0 12 

    
9. HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL PLAN 2024-2028   

 
Council considered a report by the Leader of the Council to agree proposals for the 
Herefordshire Council Plan 2024 – 2028.  
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services proposed the recommendations 
and introduced the report. 
 
The Leader of the Council seconded the recommendations in the report. 
 
Council debated the report. 
 
The approval of the Herefordshire Council Plan 2024 – 2028 was put to the vote and 
was carried by a simple majority. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

(a) The Herefordshire Council Plan 2024-2028, as set out at appendix A 
be approved; and 

(b) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council to make minor grammatical, formatting, 
and design amendments necessary to finalise and present the 
Herefordshire Council Plan for publication. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm 

 
Chairperson 


